

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 4) 1966

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of November 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 12 of the Customs Amendment Act 1921, and sections 5 and 6 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1961, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty and exemptions from duty specified in the First Schedule hereto, being rates and exemptions specified in the Customs Tariff (as set out in the First Schedule to the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1961 and heretofore modified) are likely to operate in an injurious, unfair, or anomalous manner either generally to the public interest or particularly to certain industries carried on in New Zealand, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 4) 1966.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
- 2. The portions of the Customs Tariff specified in the First Schedule hereto are hereby suspended.
- 3. The duties set out in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed, and the exemptions from duty in that Schedule are hereby created.
- 4. The Tariff is hereby amended in the manner indicated in the Third Schedule hereto.
- 5. (1) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 2) 1962* is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 653.110.3 and 653.120.3.

- (2) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 4) 1964* is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 652.130.1 to 652.130.9, 652.233.1 to 652.234.9, 652.290.2 to 652.290.5, 653.110.1 to 653.120.2, 653.132.1, 653.132.2, 653.220.9 to 653.520.9, 653.532.1, 653.532.2, 653.610.1 to 653.620.9, 653.632.1, 653.632.2, and 653.703.9.
- (3) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 3) 1966† is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 655.452.9 and 655.454.2 to 655.454.4.
- 6. So much of the Second Schedule to the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1964 as relates to items 652.235.1, 652.235.9, 653.132.3, 653.532.3, and 653.632.3 is hereby superseded.
 - 7. This order shall be in force in Niue.

*S.R. 1964/167 †S.R. 1966/113

1231

SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement		Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 652

COTTON FABRICS OF STANDARD TYPE (NOT INCLUDING NARROW AND SPECIAL FABRICS)

]				1
	Woven fabrics of cotton, unbleached, not						
	mercerised, n.e.i.:		l				
652.130.1	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine						
	animal hair	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.
	Not containing sheep's or lambs' wool or						
	fine animal hair:						
652.130.2	Calico	Free				15%	sq. yd.
652.130.3	Flannelette	Free				15%	sq. yd.
652.130.4	Pillow cotton and bed sheeting	Free				15%	sq. yd.
652.130.9	Other kinds (specify kind)	Free	٠.		15%	15%	sq. yd.

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TAR	IFF SUSPENDED—continued
--------------------------------	-------------------------

Item Number	T ariff and Statistical Item s	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 652—continued

COTTON FABRICS OF STANDARD TYPE (NOT INCLUDING NARROW AND SPECIAL FABRICS)—continued

	Woven pile fabrics and chenille cotton (other than terry to similar terry fabrics falling via 652.120.0 and 652.220.1 to 65 fabrics falling within items 654.010.9): Other woven pile and chenille factorial containing sheep's or lambs'	owelling or within items 52.220.9 and 654.010.1 to						
	animal hair:	woor or line						
652.233.1	Corduroy		$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	32½%		42½%	55%	sq. yd.
652.233.2	Velveteens and velours		$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	$ \begin{array}{c c} 32\frac{1}{2}\% \\ 32\frac{1}{2}\% \\ 32\frac{1}{2}\% \\ 32\frac{1}{2}\% \\ 32\frac{1}{2}\% \end{array} $		$42\frac{1}{2}\%$ $42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55 % 55 % 55 % 55 %	sq. yd.
652.233.3	Chenille		$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.
652.233.9	Other kinds (specify kind)		$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	$ 32\frac{1}{2}\% $	• •	$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.

,	Containing many and the time of the continue of							/199
Ì	Containing man - made discontinuous fibres and weighing not less than							•
	6 oz per square yard:							
652.234.1	Corduroy	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$			47½%	60%	sq. yd.	
652.234.2	Velveteens and velours	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$			47\frac{1}{2}\%	60%	sq. yd.	C
652.234.3	Chenille	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$			$47\frac{1}{2}\%$	60%	sq. yd.	Customs
652.234.9	Other kinds (specify kind)	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$			$47\frac{1}{2}\%$	60%	sq. yd.	i011
	Other kinds:					, ,	-	25
652.235.1	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or							T
	similar operation	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$			$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.	Tariff (No.
652.235.9	Other (specify kind)	Free				15%	sq. yd.	0.
	Other woven fabrics of cotton (bleached, dyed,							44
	mercerised, printed, or otherwise			1				me I
	finished): Other woven fabrics of cotton, other than							96
	in the grey, n.e.i.:							9 %
652.290.2	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or							Amendment 4) 1966
002.250.2	fine animal hair	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	32½%	1	42½%	55%	sq. yd.	
652.290.4	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres	270	270		2,0	1 2 70		Order
	and weighing not less than 6 oz per							er
	square yard	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$			47½%	60%	sq. yd.	
652.290.5	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or							
	similar operation	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$			42½%	55%	sq. yd.	
			1			1		

	D 0 D DT 0 3 T 0	A =	~~~~~~~	
FIRST SCHEDULE-	_PORTIONS	OF TARIFF	SUSPENDED-	_continued

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 653

1	l .		
	42 1 %	55%	sq. yd.
	270	,,,	
	47½%	60%	sq. yd.
	42½%	55%	sq. yd.
	15%S	$17\frac{1}{2}\%$	sq. yd.
		47½% 42½%	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$

								66/199
	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille							99
653.120.1	fabrics) of noil silk: Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine							
033.120.1	animal hair	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	32½%		42½%	55%	sq. yd.	
653.120.2	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres	$22\frac{1}{2}$	$32\frac{7}{2}$		722/0	33 /0	sq. yu.	0
000112012	and weighing not less than 6 oz per square							Customs
	yard	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		١	47½%	60%	sq. yd.	ton
653.120.3	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or similar							sa
	operation	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$			$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.	Tariff (No.
	Other woven fabrics of noil silk:							$\widehat{\mathbf{z}}_{n}$
653.120.4	Fabrics wholly of noil silk	Free			15%S	$17\frac{1}{2}\%$	sq. yd.	
653.120.9	Other kinds (specify kind)	Free				15%	sq. yd.	AA.
	Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics of silk							, ä
	(other than fabrics falling within items							90 190
	654.010.1 to 654.010.9):							66 M
	Other pile and chenille fabrics of silk:							Amendment 4) 1966
653.132.1	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine				42101			
(52 122 2	animal hair	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.	0
653.132.2	Containing man-made discontinuous							Order
	fibres and weighing not less than 6 oz	201.07			471.07	60.07		7
	per square yard	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	• • •	•••	47½%	60%	sq. yd.	
652 122 2	Other kinds:							
653.132.3	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or	221.9/			421.0/	550/	ag vid	
	similar operation	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	• • •	•••	$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.	

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement		Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 653—continued

	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille fabrics) of sheep's or lambs' wool or of fine animal hair:						
İ	Other woven fabrics of sheep's or lambs'						
	wool or of fine animal hair: Exceeding 12 oz per square yard:						,
653.211.1	Worsted	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	32½% 32½%		42½%	55%	sq. yd.
653.211.3	Tweed	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55% 32½%	sq. yd.
653.211.5	Collar check and horse cover linings	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	2210/	••	401.07	$\frac{32\frac{1}{2}\%}{550\%}$	sq. yd.
653.211.6	Other kinds (specify kind)	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.

653.212.1 653.212.3 653.212.5	Not exceeding 12 oz per square yard: Worsted	22½% 22½% 22½%	32½% 32½% 32½%		42½% 42½% 42½% 42½%	55 % 55 % 55 %	sq. yd. sq. yd. sq. yd.	Customs T
653.220.9	items 654.010.1 to 654.010.9): Other	22½%	32½%		42½%	55%	sq. yd.	ariff (No.
653.310.1	Woven fabrics of flax or of ramie: Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine							Amendment 4) 1966
653.310.2	animal hair Containing man-made discontinuous fibres	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	32½%	•••	42½%	55%	sq. yd.	endn 1966
	and weighing not less than 6 oz per square yard	32½%			47½%	60%	sq. yd.	ient
653.310.3	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or similar operation	22½%			42½%	55%	sq. yd.	Order
653.310.5	Canvas and duck	Free				15%	sq. yd.	er
653.310.6	Tea towelling	Free	••	••	•••	15%	sq. yd.	
653.310.9	Other kinds (specify kind)	Free		٠٠.	٠.	15%	sq. yd.	

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 653—continued

	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille fabrics) of continuous synthetic fibres, including woven fabrics of monofilament or strip of items 651.610.1 to 651.620.9:					
653.510.1 653.510.2	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair Containing man-made discontinuous fibres	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	32½%	 42½%	55%	sq. yd.
653.510.2	and weighing not less than 6 oz per square yard	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		 47½%	60%	sq. yd.
033.310.3	operation	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$		 42½%	55%	sq. yd.

								1966/199
	Other fabrics of continuous synthetic fibres:							99
653.510.4 653.510.5	Nylon: Tyrecord fabric Other nylon fabric	Free Free	••	••	15%	15% 15%	lb. sq. yd.	
653.510.6	Terylene and other polyester fabrics	Free	::	::	15%	15%	sq. yd.	_
653.510.9	Other kinds (specify kind)	Free			15%	15%	sq. yd.	i,
	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille							sto
	fabrics) of discontinuous or waste syn-							Customs
652 500 1	thetic fibres:							7
653.520.1	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine	221.0/	32½%		42½%	55%	og vd	$\sum_{i} a_{i}$
	animal hair Not containing sheep's or lambs' wool or	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	322/0	•••	427/0	33 /0	sq. yd.	70.
	fine animal hair:							AA
653.520.2	Weighing not less than 6 oz per square							Amendment 4) 1966
	yard	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		••	47½%	60%	sq. yd.	960 960
	Weighing less than 6 oz per square yard:							5 S
653.520.3	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or	221.07			421.07	550/		nt
652 520 4	similar operation	22½% Free	•••	••	42½% 15%S	55 % 20 %	sq. yd.	
653.520.4	Tickings Other kinds:	1.166	•••	••	13/03	20%	sq. yu.	Orde
	Nylon:						ļ	7,
653.520.5	Tyrecord fabric	Free			15%	15%	1b.	
653.520.6	Other nylon fabric	Free				15%	sq. yd.	
653.520.7	Terylene and other polyester fabrics	Free	••	••	15%	15%	sq. yd.	
653.520.9	Other fabrics (specify kind)	Free	٠.		15%	15%	sq. yd.	

1966/199

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 653—continued

	Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics of synthetic fibres (other than fabrics falling within items 654.010.1 to 654.010.9): Other kinds:						
653.532.1 653.532.2	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	32½%		42½%	55%	sq. yd.
653.532.3	fibres and weighing not less than 6 oz per square yard	32½%		••	47½%	60%	sq. yd.
033.332.3	similar operation	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$			42½%	55%	sq. yd.

								9
	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille			l	I	ı	I	
	fabrics) of continuous artificial fibres, in-							
	cluding woven fabrics of monofilament or							\mathcal{C}
	strip of items 651.710.1 to 651.720.9:							ust
653.610.1	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine							Customs
	animal hair	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	32 1 %		42½%	55%	sq. yd.	ıs
653.610.2	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres							7
	and weighing not less than 6 oz per square							Tariff (No.
	yard	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		• •	47½%	60%	sq. yd.	0
653.610.3	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or similar				40107		١.	Amendment 4) 1966
	operation	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$		• •	$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.) ne
	Other kinds:	_				4.50/		96
653.610.4	Linings	Free	••	••	1507	15%	sq. yd.	67
653.610.5	Tyrecord fabric	Free	••	••	15%	15%	lb.	en
653.610.9	Other kinds (specify kind)	Free		• •		15%	sq. yd.	
	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille							9
	fabrics) of discontinuous or waste artifi-							Order
(52 (20 1	cial fibres:							٧.
653.620.1	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine	221.07	221.9/		421.07	550/	20 114	
	animal hair	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	32½%	• •	$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.	

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 653—continued

	Woven fabrics, etc.—continued					
	Not containing sheep's or lambs' wool or					
•	fine animal hair:					
653.620.2	Weighing not less than 6 oz per square					
	yard	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		 $47\frac{1}{2}\%$	60%	sq. yd.
	Weighing less than 6 oz per square yard:	-, -			'	
653.620.3	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or					
	similar operation	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	l	 $42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.
653.620.4	Tickings	Free		 42½% 15%Š	55% 20%	sq. yd.

								1966/199
	Other kinds:	l			1			/19
653.620.5	Linings	Free				15% 15%	sq. yd.	9
653.620.6	Tyrecord fabric	Free			15%	15%	1b.	
653.620.7	Fabric suited for meat wrapping of							
	qualities approved by the Minister							
	and under conditions such as he			l				\mathcal{C}
	may prescribe	Free				Free	1b.	us
653.620.9	Other fabrics (specify kind)	Free				15%	sq. yd.	Customs
	Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics of arti-]		ns
	ficial fibres (other than fabrics falling			1				7
	within items 654.010.1 to 654.010.9):							Z g.
	Other kinds:							ariff (No.
653.632.1	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine							
	animal hair	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.	
653.632.2	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres							en 19
	and weighing not less than 6 oz per				4=10/			66 11
(50 (00 0	square yard	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$			47½%	60%	sq. yd.	Amendment 4) 1966
653.632.3	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or	001.07			401.07	550/		7
	similar operation	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	・・	•••	$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.	Orde
	Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic nor							rde
	rubberised, and not including knitted							7
	fabric of glass fibre:							
	Of or containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair:							
653 703 0	Not folted	221 0/	221 0/		/21 0/	55%	1b.	
653.703.9	Not felted	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	32½%	•••	42½%	33/0	10.	
					<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Gro	oup 655				,	
	SPECIAL TEXTILE FABRIC	•	RELATE	D PRO	OUCTS		
55.452.9 55.454.2 55.454.3	Rubberised textile fabrics, other than rubberised knitted or crocheted goods: Other kinds: Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair: Not felted Woven, containing man-made discontinuous fibres but not containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair and weighing not less than 6 oz per square yard	22½% 32½%	32½%		42½% 47½%	55%	sq. yd.
	lar operation	22½%	••		42 1 %	55%	sq. yd.
55.454.4	As may be determined by the Minister	15% as	١	of duty not it cr may in a		30 % rect	sq. yd.

CONCESSIONS

		Rates of Duty							
Ref. Number	Class of Goods	British Preferential	Australian Agreement		Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land	General Tariff			
11.0	Woven fabrics containing in any proportion man-made discontinuous fibres, but not containing wool or hair, and weighing not less than 6 oz per sq. yd., as may be approved by the Minister, and under such conditions as he may prescribe	Free			••	15%			

1966/199

SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

Item		Rates of Duty					
Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Australian Preferential Agreement		Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	Statistical Unit	

Group 652

COTTON FABRICS OF STANDARD TYPE (NOT INCLUDING NARROW AND SPECIAL FABRICS)

652.131.1	Woven fabrics of cotton, unbleached, not mercerised, n.e.i.: Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair	25%	32½%		45%	57½%	sq. yd.
		or	or		or	or	54. 55.
652.131.2	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d. less 20% ad val.	4s. 0d. less 20% ad val.		4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.
		whi	chever rate	returns th	e higher du	ıty	
	Not containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair:						
652.131.3 652.131.4 652.131.5 652.131.9	Calico Flannelette Pillow cotton and bed sheeting Other kinds	Free Free Free Free		 	 15%	15% 15% 15% 15%	sq. yd. sq. yd. sq. yd. sq. yd.

	Woven pile fabrics and cotton (other than similar terry fabrics 652.120.0 and 652.220 fabrics falling within 654.010.9):	terry towe falling with 0.1 to 652.2 items 654	elling or nin items 20.9 and .010.1 to							1966/199
	Other woven pile and cl Containing sheep's or									0
	animal hair:	idinos wo	or or mno							Customs
652.236.1	Corduroy .			25%	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		45%	57½%	sq. yd.	no
650 006 0		•	1	or	or		or	or	,	
652.236.2		pe	er sq. yd.	4s. 0d. less	4s. 0d. less	••	4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	T_a
				20%	20%					Tariff. (No.
				ad val.	ad val.					
				wh	ichever rate	e returns tl	ne higher d	luty		(E)
652.236.3	Velveteens and velo	ours	• •	25%	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		45%	57½%	sq. yd.	Amendment 4) 1966
				or	or		or	or		36 dm
652.236.4		pe	er sq. yd.	4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	••	4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	en
				less	less					
				20 % ad val.	20 % ad val.					Order
					ichever rat	 o roturna t1	 a higher d	 		de
652.236.5	Chenille			25%	$\frac{10000001100}{32\frac{1}{2}\%}$	1	45%	57½%	sq. yd.	7
032.230.3	Chemic	••	• •	or	or	•••	or	or	sq. ya.	
652.236.6		pe	er sq. yd.	4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	l	4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	
		•	1. 3	less	less			l	1 3	
				20%	20%					
				ad val.	ad val.	l .		J	Į.	-
	l			l wh	ichever rat	e returns tl	ne higher d	luty	İ	1247

Ttom				Ganatination 1			
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 652—continued

COTTON FABRICS OF STANDARD TYPE (NOT INCLUDING NARROW AND SPECIAL FABRICS)—continued

652.236.7 652.236.9	Woven pile fabrics and chenille to continued Other woven pile and chen continued Other kinds	·	25% or 4s. 0d. less 20%	32½% or 4s. 0d. less 20%		45% or 4s. 0d.	57½% or 4s. 0d.	sq. yd. sq. yd.
			<i>ad val</i> . wh	<i>ad val</i> . ichever rate	e returns t	l he higher d	uty	\

									6/199
	Containing man-made of fibres and weighing	liscontinuous more than							9
	$5\frac{1}{2}$ oz per square yard:								
652.237.1	Corduroy		$32\frac{1}{2}\%$			47½%	60%	sq. yd.	
			or			or	or	1	C_{i}
652.237.2		per sq. yd.	4s. 0d.			4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	Customs
			less						m
			15%						
			ad val.		Ι.,	١]		Tariff (No.
			wh	ichever rat	e returns t	he higher d	luty	1 .	$\sim r$
652.237.3	Velveteens and velours		$32\frac{1}{2}\%$			47½%	60%	sq. yd.	0 \$
		_	or			or	or	1 .	AA
652.237.4		per sq. yd.	4s. 0d.			4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	ne 1
			less						96
			15%						Amendment 4) 1966
			ad val.			 			en
	C1 111		wn wn	ichever rat	e returns ti	ne nigner o	uty	l .	
652.237.5	Chenille		$32\frac{1}{2}\%$			47½%	60%	sq. yd.	Order
650 007 6			or			or	or		de
652.237.6		per sq. yd.	4s. 0d.			4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	7
İ			less]	,				
			15%						
			ad val.	ioharram mat	0 motumms ti	l ha biahan d	1		
!			ı wn	ichever rat	e returns ti	ne mgner d	uty	I	

Thoma				Statistical			
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 652—continued

COTTON FABRICS OF STANDARD TYPE (NOT INCLUDING NARROW AND SPECIAL FABRICS)—continued

	Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics, etc.—						
	continued						
	Other woven pile and chenille fabrics—ctd						
652.237.7	Other kinds	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$ or	•••	•••	47½% or	60% or	sq. yd.
652.237.9	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d. less		••	4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.
		15% ad val.					
		wh	ichever rat	e returns t	he higher d	uty	
	Other kinds:						
652.238.1	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or similar operation	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$			42½%	55%	sa vd
652.238.9	Other	Free	::	::	12276	55% 15%	sq. yd.

								1966/199
	Other woven fabrics of cotton (bleached, dyed,		1)	1	İ	1	Ğ
	mercerised, printed, or otherwise finished): Other woven fabrics of cotton, other than							
	in the grey, n.e.i.:							
652.290.3	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or						Ï	Ö
	fine animal hair	25%	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	• •	45%	57½%	sq. yd.	Customs
652 200 6		or	or 4s. 0d.		0r	or 4s. 0d.		m
652.290.6	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d. less	less	• •	4s. 0d.	48. Ud.	sq. yd.	
		20%	20%					Tariff (No.
		ad val.	ad val.					No No
			ichever rate	e returns tl	ne higher d	luty		-
652.290.7	Containing man-made discontinuous							Amendment 4) 1966
	fibres and weighing more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz	22101			45107	60.07		en. 190
	per square yard	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	••	• •	47½%	60%	sq. yd.	56 dm
652.290.8	nor og syd	or 4s. 0d.			or 4s. 0d.	or 4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	enı
032.290.6	per sq. yd.	less	••	••	45. Ou.	45. Uu.	sq. yu.	
		15%						Order
		ad val.						ler
		wh	ichever rate	e returns tl	he higher d	luty		
652.290.9	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or	221.0/			42½%	55%	sa vd	
	similar operation	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	• •	••	742 /o	35/0	sq. yd.	

			Rates of Duty				
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items			Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Gro	oup 653				.*,	
	TEXTILE FABRICS OF STANDARD AND SPECIAL FABRICS) OT	TYPE (NOT IN	NCLUDI	NG NA FABRIC	RROW S	
	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille fabrics) of silk or of waste silk, other than noil:						
553.111.1	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair	25% or	32½% or		45% or	57½% or	sq. yd.
553.111.2	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d. less 20% ad val.	4s. 0d. less 20% ad val.	••	4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.
553.111.3	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres	wh	ichever rat	e returns tl	he higher d	uty	,
33.111.3	and weighing more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz per square						
	yard	32½% or	••	••	47½% or	60 % or	sq. yd.
553.111.4	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d. less 15% ad val.			4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.
		wh	ichever rate	e returns th	ne higher d	uty	

					_			19
653.111.5		22½%			42½%	55%	ca vá	1966/199
	Other woven fabrics of silk or of waste silk:	$\frac{227}{2}$	• •	•••	422/0	35/0	sq. yd.	199
653.111.6	Fabrics wholly of silk	Free			15%	17½%	sq. yd.	•
653.111.9	Other kinds	Free	• •	••		15%	sq. yd.	
	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille fabrics) of noil silk:							
653.121.1	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine							Cu
	animal hair	25%	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		45%	57½%	sq. yd.	Customs
(52 101 0		or	or 4- 04		or	01		ns
653.121.2	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d. less	4s. 0d. less	• •	4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	T
		20%	20%					$Tariff\ (No.$
		ad val.	ad val.					0. H
			ichever rate	e returns t	he higher d	luty		4)
653.121.3	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres							Amendment 4) 1966
	and weighing more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz per square	221.0/			471.0/	60.0/	og vd	066 107
	yard	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$ or	• •	• • •	47½% or	60% or	sq. yd.	ner
653.121.4	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d.			4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	7
		less					• •	Order
		15%					Ì	der
		ad val.	 ichever rate	 e returns ti	 he higher d	 11 117		
653.121.5	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or similar	WII	lenevei iau	t returns t	ic inglici d	luty]		
033.121.3	operation	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$			42½%	55%	sq. yd.	
	Other woven fabrics of noil silk:	270			1			
653.121.6	Fabrics wholly of noil silk	Free	••	••	15%	17½%	sq. yd.	
653.121.9	Other kinds	Free	٠.			15%	sq. yd.	1253
								သ

Itama				G4-4'-4'1			
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 653—continued

653.132.4 653.132.5	Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics of silk (other than fabrics falling within items 654.010.1 to 654.010.9): Other pile and chenille fabrics of silk: Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair per sq. yd.	25% or 4s. 0d. less 20% ad val.	32½% or 4s. 0d. less 20% ad val. nichever rate	 e returns t	45% or 4s. 0d. he higher d	57½% or 4s. 0d.	sq. yd.
------------------------	---	--	--	---------------------	-------------------------------------	-----------------------	---------

									1966/199
65.	3.132.6	Containing man-made discontinuous							99
5		fibres and weighing more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz per square yard	32½% or			47½% or	60% or	sq. yd.	
653	3.132.7	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d. less 15% ad val.	••	••	4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	Customs
				ichever rate	e returns tl	ne higher d	luty		5
65:	3.132.8	Other kinds: Assembled by sewing, gumming, or similar operation Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille fabrics) of sheep's or lambs' wool or of fine animal hair: Other woven fabrics of sheep's or lambs' wool or of fine animal hair:	22½%			42½%	55%	sq. yd.	Cariff Amendment (No. 4) 1966
		Exceeding 12 oz per square yard:				4504	57107		
653	3.213.1	Worsted	25% or	32½% or	•••	45% or	57½% or	sq. yd.	Order
653	3.213.2	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d. less 20% ad val.	4s. 0d. less 20% ad val. ichever rate	 e returns tl	4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	ŷr
							-		

Con. Regs.-19A

T4 a			1	Rates of Duty	y		G4-4'-4'1
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement		Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 653—continued

	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille fabrics) of sheep's or lambs' wool, etc.—						,
	continued Other woven fabrics, etc.—continued						
	Exceeding 12 oz per square yard— continued	-					
653.213.3	Tweed	25% or	32½% or	• •	45% or	57½% or	sq. yd.
653.213.4	per sq. yd	4s. 0d. less 20% ad val.	4s. 0d. less 20% ad val.		4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.
			ichever rate	returns t	he higher d	uty	

Collar check and horse cover linings 25 %	19 ^*	653.213.5	Collar check and horse co	over linings	25 %	l	۱	l	35%	sq. yd.	196
Not exceeding 12 oz per square yard: 25% 32½% 45% 57½% sq. yd.	*				25%	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		45%	$57\frac{1}{2}\%$		6/
Ses 20%		652 212 0									199
Not exceeding 12 oz per square yard: 20% ad val. whichever rate returns the higher duty whichever rate returns the higher duty Sq. yd. 32½% 45% 57½% sq. yd. 32½% 45% 57½% sq. yd. 32½% ad val. ad val. whichever rate returns the higher duty sq. yd. 32½% ad val. ad val. whichever rate returns the higher duty sq. yd. 32½% sq. yd. 32½% sq. yd. 32½% sq. yd. 32½% sq. yd. s		055.215.9		per sq. ya.			•••	48. Ud.	48. 00.	sq. ya.	
Not exceeding 12 oz per square yard: Worsted Worst											
Not exceeding 12 oz per square yard: Worsted						ad val.					
Per sq. yd. 4s. 0d.					wh	ichever rat	e returns t	he higher o	luty		C_{i}
Per sq. yd. 4s. 0d.			Not exceeding 12 oz per squ	uare yard:			1	1			tst
Per sq. yd. 4s. 0d.		653.214.1			25%	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		45%	57½%	sq. yd.	om
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$										_	
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		653.214.2		per sq. yd.				4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	T_{c}
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$											\aleph_{i}^{n} .
Tweed .						20%	İ				
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$				ŀ		ad val.	١]		44,
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$					wh	ichever rat	e returns tl) 77
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		653.214.3	Tweed							sq. yd.	na 196
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$.	66 m
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		653.214.4		per sq. yd.				4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	en
653.214.8 Other kinds 25% 32½% 45% 57½% sq. yd. 653.214.9 per sq. yd. 4s. 0d. 4s. 0d 4s. 0d. 4s. 0d. sq. yd. 25% 20% 20% ad yal. ad yal								Í			
653.214.8 Other kinds 25% $32\frac{1}{2}\%$ 45% $57\frac{1}{2}\%$ sq. yd. $\frac{321}{2}\%$ or or or $\frac{321}{2}\%$ or $\frac{321}$					20%						9
653.214.8 Other kinds 25% 32½% 45% 57½% or or or or 4s. 0d. 4s. 0d. less less 20% 20% ad val.							 4	 	 14		·de
653.214.9 per sq. yd. or or ds. 0d. less less 20% 20% ad yal ad ya		650 014 0	0.1 11 1				e returns ti				7
653.214.9 per sq. yd. 4s. 0d. 4s. 0d 4s. 0d. 4s. 0d. sq. yd. less less 20% 20% ad yal. ad yal.		653.214.8	Other kinds	•• ••			••			sq. ya.	
less less 20% 20% ad val		CE2 214 0								20 214	
20% 20% ad val		653.214.9		per sq. ya.				48. Ud.	48. 0d.	sq. ya.	
ad val ad val											
whichever rate returns the higher duty						20 / ₀					
							 e=refiirns=t	 he higher (Into		12
windlever rate retains the inglier daty		(!	WII	ichevel lat	c returns t	ne mgner (iuty	t	57

Itam]	Rates of Duty	у		G4-41-411
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 653—continued

653.220.7 653.220.8	sheep hair	lle fabrics 's or lambs (other than 654.010.1	s' wool o: n fabrics	r of fine ar falling w	iimal rithin	25% or 4s. 0d. less 20% ad val.	32½% or 4s. 0d. less 20% ad val.		45% or 4s. 0d.	57½% or 4s. 0d.	sq. yd.
------------------------	---------------	--	-------------------------	---------------------------	-----------------	--	---	--	----------------	-----------------------	---------

	Woven fabrics of flax or ramie:		I	ı			l	1	199
653.311.1	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool	or fine					}		
	animal hair		25%	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		45%	57½%	sq. y	d.
			or	or		or	or	-1.	
653.311.2	pe	r sq. yd.	4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.		4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. y	d.
	-		less	less				' - '	usi
			20%	20%					Gustoms
			ad val.	ad val.					s
			wh	ichever rat	e returns th	ie higher d	uty		-
653.311.3	Containing man-made discontinuou]			Ì	l ariff (No.
	and weighing more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz pe	r square							īø.
	yard	• •	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	• •		47 1 %	60%	sq. y	d. 🗚 🔈
			or			or	or		d. 4) #
653.311.4	pe	r sq. yd.	4s. 0d.	••		4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. y	d. <i>19</i> 2
			less						36 am
			15%						renament 1966 d.
			ad val.		ا ا				~
652 211 5	A 1.1 - 1.1		wh	ichever rate	e returns th	ie higher d	uty		Õ
653.311.5	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or	similar	221.07			401.07	EE 0/		Orde:
	operation	• •	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	• •	• • •	$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. y	a. 🤻
652 211 6	Other kinds:		Enan				150/		
653.311.6	Canvas and duck	• • •	Free	• • •	•••	•••	15%	sq. y	
653.311.7	Tea towelling	• • •	Free	••			15%	sq. y	
653.311.9	Other kinds	• • •	Free	••		••	15%	sq. y	u.

Ttour			1	Rates of Duty	у		G4-4:-4:1
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 653—continued

653.511.1 653.511.2	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille fabrics) of continuous synthetic fibres, including woven fabrics of monofilament or strip of items 651.610.1 to 651.620.9: Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair per sq. yd.	25% or 4s. 0d. less 20% ad val. wh	32½% or 4s. 0d. less 20% ad val. ichever rat	··· ··· e returns t	45% or 4s. 0d.	57½% or 4s. 0d.	sq. yd. sq. yd.

653.511.3	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and weighing more than 5½ oz per square							1966/199
	yard	32½% or	••	••	47½% or	60% or	sq. yd.	99
653.511.4	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d. less 15% ad val.	••		4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	Customs
			ichever rat	e returns t	he higher d	luty		sto
653.511.5	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or similar				1			2m
	operation Other fabrics of continuous synthetic fibres:	22½%	••	••	42½%	55%	sq. yd.	Tariff (No.
	Nylon:						1	
653.511.6	Tyrecord fabric	Free			15%	15%	1b.	Amendment 4) 1966
653.511.7	Other nylon fabric	Free			1	15%	sq. yd.	ne:
653.511.8	Terylene and other polyester fabrics	Free			15% 15%	15%	sq. yd.	960 960
653.511.9	Other fabrics	Free	• •	••	15%	15%	sq. yd.	5 ne
	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille							nt
	fabrics) of discontinuous or waste syn- thetic fibres:							Order
653.521.1	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine							des
	animal hair	25%	32 1 %		45%	57½%	sq. yd.	1
	_	or	or		or	or		
653.521.2	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	• •	4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	
		less	less		ļ			
		20 % ad val.	20% ad val.		1			
			ichever rat	e returns ti	he higher d	lutv		<u></u>
!	•	W111	iono (or lat	c recurring th	no menor c		•	1261

1966/199

SECOND SCHEDULE—DUT	TIES IMPOSED AND	EXEMPTIONS	CREATED—continued

Item			I	Rates of Duty	7		Statistical
Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	Unit

Group 653—continued

	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille fabrics) of discontinuous or waste synthetic fibres—continued Not containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair:						
653.521.3	Weighing more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz per square		1	1			
	yard	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$			47½%	60%	sq. yd.
	-	or			or	or	
653.521.4	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d.		l	4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.
	• • •	1ess					' '
		15%					
		ad val.					-
		wh	ichever rat	e returns t	ne higher d	luty	Ì
	Weighing not more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz per square						
	yard:			i			
653.521.5	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or						
	similar operation	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$		l	$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.

653.521.9	Tickings Other kinds:	Free			15%	20%	sq. yd.	1966/199
653.522.1 653.522.2 653.522.3	Nylon: Tyrecord fabric Other nylon fabric Terylene and other polyester fabrics	Free Free Free		 	15% 15%	15% 15% 15%	lb. sq. yd. sq. yd.	199
653.522.9	Other fabrics Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics of synthetic fibres (other than fabrics falling within items 654.010.1 to 654.010.9):	Free			15%	15%	sq. yd.	Customs
653.532.4	Other kinds: Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair	25% or	32½% or		45% or	57½% or	sq. yd.	s Tariff (No.
653.532.5	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d. less 20% ad val.	4s. 0d. less 20% ad val.		4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	Amendment . 4) 1966
(52 522 (Contribution and the state of t	wh	ichever rate	e returns tl	ne higher d	luty		eni
653.532.6	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and weighing more than 5½ oz per square				.=4.0.4			
	yard	32½% or		••	47½% or	60% or	sq. yd.	Order
653.532.7	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d. less 15% ad val.			4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	
			ichever rate	e returns tl	ne higher d	luty		
653.532.8	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or similar operation	22½%			42½%	55%	sq. yd.	1263

Item			I	Rates of Dut	у		Statistical
Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	Unit

Group 653—continued

653.611.1 653.611.2	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille fabrics) of continuous artificial fibres, including woven fabrics of monofilament or strip of items 651.710.1 to 651.720.9: Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair per sq. yd.	25% or 4s. 0d. less 20% ad val. wh	32½% or 4s. 0d. less 20% ad val. ichever rate	 e returns t	45% or 4s. 0d. he higher d	57½% or 4s. 0d.	sq. yd.
------------------------	--	--	---	---------------------	-------------------------------------	-----------------------	---------

								1966/199
653.611.3	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and weighing more than 5½ oz per square							99
	yard	32½%			47½%	60%	sq. yd.	
	,	or			or	or		
653.611.4	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d.			4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	_
		less						Cu
		15% ad val.						Customs
			ichever rate	ı e returns tl	he higher d	utv		ms
653.611.5	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or similar	,,,,,,]		T
	operation	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$			$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.	$Tariff. \ (No.$
	Other kinds:)				
653.611.6	Linings	Free	•••		150/	15%	sq. yd.	Amendment 4) 1966
653.611.7	Tyrecord fabric	Free	•••		15%	15%	lb.	ne I
653.611.9	Other kinds Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille	Free	•••		•••	15%	sq. yd.	960 960
	fabrics) of discontinuous or waste artificial							s ne
	fibres:							nt
653.621.1	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine							0
	animal hair	25%	32½%		45%	57½%	sq. yd.	Order
(52 (21 2		10 Od	or		0r	or 4s. 0d.	aa vd	٦
653.621.2	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d. less	4s. 0d. less		4s. 0d.	48. 00.	sq. yd.	
		20%	20%					
		ad val.	ad val.					
		whi	ichever rate	e returns tl	he higher d	uty		

Item			I	Rates of Duty	7		G4-4'-4'1
Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 653—continued

653.621.3 653.621.4	Woven fabrics (other than pile and chenille fabrics) of discontinuous or waste artificial fibres—continued Not containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair: Weighing more than 5½ oz per square yard per sq. yd.	32½% or 4s. 0d. less 15%			47½% or 4s. 0d.	60 % or 4s. 0d.	sq. yd.
		ad val.	ichever rat	e returns t	 he higher d	luty	

								1966/199
	Weighing not more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz per square yard:					I		99
653.621.5	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or similar operation	22½%			42½%	55%	sq. yd.	
653.621.9	Tickings Other kinds:	Free			15%	55% 20%	sq. yd.	C_{ν}
653.622.1	Linings	Free Free	••		15%	15% 15%	sq. yd. lb.	Customs
653.622.2 653.622.3	Tyrecord fabric Fabric suited for meat wrapping of qualities approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he	rice	•••	•••	13/0	13/0	10.	rs Tariff (No.
(52 (22)	may prescribe	Free				Free	lb.	
653.622.9	Other fabrics	Free	••	••	••	15%	sq. yd.	Amendment 4) 1966
653.632.4	Other kinds: Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair	25% or	32½% or		45% or	57½% or	sq. yd.	nt Orde
653.632.5	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d. less 20% ad val.	4s. 0d. less 20% ad val.		4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.	77
		wh	ichever rat	e returns tl	ne higher d	uty		

Thomas			1	Rates of Dut	у		G4-41-411
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement		Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 653—continued

653.632.6	Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics of artificial fibres (other than fabrics falling within items 654.010.1 to 654.010.9)— continued Other kinds—continued Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and weighing more than 5½ oz per square yard	32½%			47½%	60%	sq. yd.
653.632.7	per sq. yd.	or 4s. 0d.	• •		or 4s. 0d.	or 4s. 0d.	sq. yd.
		less 15% ad val.	chever rat	e returns t	he higher d	11457	

1269

653.632.8	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or simi lar operation	22½%		 42½%	55%	sq. yd.
653.703.8	fine animal hair: Not felted	25%	32½%	 45%	57½%	1b.

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items						
		British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Gro	oup 655			-		
	SPECIAL TEXTILE FABRIC	SAND	RELATE	D PRO	OUCTS		
	Rubberised textile fabrics, other than rubberised knitted or crocheted goods: Other kinds: Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair:	:					
655.452.7	Not felted	25% or	32½% or		45% or	57½% or	sq. yd.
655.452.8	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d. less 20% ad val.	4s. 0d. less 20% ad val. ichever rate	··· e returns th	4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.

655.454.5	Woven, containing man-made discontinuous fibres but not containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair and weighing more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz per square						
	yard	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$			$47\frac{1}{2}\%$	60%	sq. yd.
		or			or	or	.
655.454.6	per sq. yd.	4s. 0d.			4s. 0d.	4s. 0d.	sq. yd.
		less]		
		15%				1	
		ad val.			1	1	
1		whichever rate returns the higher duty					
655.454.7	Assembled by sewing, gumming, or	2210/					
1	similar operation	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$		••	$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	sq. yd.
	Other kinds:						[
655.454.8	As may be determined by the Minister	Such rate of duty not exceeding					
[15%				30%	sq. yd.
		as	the Ministe	er may in a	ny case di	rect	
]]	1	1	

PART II

CONCESSIONS

Ref. Number		Rates of Duty					
	Class of Goods	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	
11.0	Woven fabrics containing in any proportion man-made discontinuous fibres (but not containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair, and not being pile fabrics of a kind used to upholster furniture) and weighing more than 5½ oz per sq. yd., as may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	Free				15%	

THIRD SCHEDULE

Amendment to the Notes to the Tariff

Portion of Tariff			Amendment		
Division 65			By omitting from paragraph (a) (i) of note 1 (as amended by the Third Schedule to the Customs Tariff Amendment Order 1962) the words "or 653.110.1 to 653.120.9", and substituting the words "or 653.111.1 to 653.121.9".		

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order is made for the purpose of imposing higher rates of duty on certain fabrics containing wool or man-made discontinuous fibres, and making consequential amendments to other items of the Tariff.

Clause 2 suspends the portions of the Tariff set out in the First Schedule to the order. Clause 3 substitutes the items, rates, and exemptions set out in the Second Schedule. Clauses 4 to 6 make consequential amendments. Clause 7 applies the order to Niue.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 1 December 1966. These regulations are administered in the Customs Department.